4 01 13CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA RESOLUTION 2013-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, ADOPTING A NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MODIFY THE CITY CODE, TITLE 13, "PUBLIC SERVICES", CHAPTER 14, "SEWER PRETREATMENT", DECLARING APRIL 22, 2013, AS THE DATE FOR THE FINAL TEXT OF SUCH ADDED CHAPTER TO BE FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK AS A PUBLIC RECORD AND SETTING MAY 6, 2013, AS THE DATE FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED CODE MODIFICATION AND ORDINANCE ADOPTION.

WHEREAS, the City of Willcox, is authorized pursuant to Title 9, A.R.S. §§ 9-101 and 9-240, with all the powers of an incorporated city to adopt ordinances for the government of the corporation, its officers and persons within its corporate limits needful for good government and order of the municipality, and to provide the manner of prosecution and define the punishment for the violation of such ordinances; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council, wish to adopt this Notice of Intention as public notification that they are considering a modification to the City Code by adding Chapter 14 regarding the regulation of sewer pretreatment to Title 13, "Public Services".

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL, as follows:

- 1. This Resolution shall serve as written notification to the public that the City of Willcox intends to modify the City Code; and,
- 2. The final text of Chapter 14, entitled "Sewer Pretreatment", shall hereby be declared a public document and three (3) copies of such shall be filed in the Office of City Clerk located at 101 S. Railroad Avenue, Suite B, Willcox, Arizona, on **April 22**, **2013**, and shall be available to the public for inspection; and,
- 3. A public hearing on the proposed City Code modification shall be held during the regular **City Council meeting at 7:00 p.m. on May 6, 2013**, at the City Council Chambers located at 300 W. Rex Allen Drive, Willcox, Arizona; and,
- 4. As it is necessary for the preservation of the peace, health and safety of the City, an emergency is declared to exist and this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon is passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this $15^{\rm th}$ day of April, 2013.

	APPROVED/EXECUTED:
	/s/Robert A. Irvin ROBERT A. IRVIN, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
/s/ Virginia A. Mefford VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
/s/ Ann P. Roberts ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney	

RESOLUTION 2013-24

Published in the Range News on the 24th and 1st of May, 2013 Clerk's Initials